GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1156
ANSWERED ON:02.03.2000

PURCHASING OF SPARE PARTS BY JAMALPUR FACTORY
ASHOK KUMAR SINGH CHANDEL

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether spare parts are purchased by Jamalpur Locomotive factory (Eastern Railway) for repairing and maintenance of diesel engines and wagons;

(b) if so, the details of purchase made during 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 so far ;

(c) whether the Government are aware that Jamalpur factory makes large scale purchase of gigantic machines also;
(d) if so, the details of such machines purchased during above period;

(e) whether it takes three years’ time to purchase and install these machines in the factory;

() if so, whether these machines are sold as scrap even before they are put to any use; (g) whether the Government propose to order any C.B.l. probe to investigate the matter; and (h) if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefore ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS.
(SHRIDIGVIJAY SINGH)

(a) No spare parts are purchased by Jamalpur Workshop for maintenance of diesel locomotives and wagons except for emergent requirements of small value which are procured through imprest cash at Jamalpur against local purchase power.

(b) Local purchase made directly at Jamalpur Workshop during

1997-98 - Rs. 128.43 Lakhs
1998-99 - Rs. 187.55 Lakhs
1999-00 - Rs. 106.93 Lakhs

(c) Jamalpur Factory does not make purchase of gigantic machines directly.

(d) to (h) Do not arise.
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